

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20-0822

---

JEFFREY WILLIAMS,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

MARK RICHARD BULLOCK and SCOTT RICHARD BECKNER,  
Respondents-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JUDGE ANDREW CHAPPELL

---

**APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF**

---

**THOMAS J. MILLER**  
Attorney General of Iowa

**CHRISTOPHER J. DEIST**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-7204  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)

[christopher.deist@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:christopher.deist@ag.iowa.gov)

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

ARGUMENT.....14

**I. The District Court Did Not Err in Its Interpretation and Application of Iowa Code § 35C.6.....14**

*A. Requirements Under Iowa Code § 35C.6 ..... 16*

*B. The District Court's Analysis and Ruling ..... 17*

*C. Why the District Court Did Not Err in Its Ruling..... 24*

CONCLUSION.....31

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....31

COST CERTIFICATE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 287 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1939) .....	16
<i>Glandon v. Keokuk County Health Center</i> , 408 F.Supp.2d 759 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....	Passim
<i>Interest of Voeltz</i> , 271 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 1978).....	27
<i>Kern v. Saydel Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2001).....	Passim
<i>McCalester v. Hillcrest Services to Children and Youth</i> , 232 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1975) .....	27
<i>Noll v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 232, (Iowa 2018) .....	15
<i>O’Dell v. O’Dell</i> , 26 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1947).....	15
<i>Owens v. Brownlie</i> , 610 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2000) .....	15
<i>Passehl Estate v. Passehl</i> , 712 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2006).....	15
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013) .....	15
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012) .....	15
<i>Vance v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 917 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2018).....	15

*Winegar v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
20 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 19

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 35C.6..... Passim

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2) ..... 7  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.4..... 15  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)..... 7
